

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS
JUDGE, BULDHANA.

Session Case No. 93/2024.

State -Vs- Sunil & ors.

Exhibit No.....

CHARGE

I, Shaikh Akbar Shaikh Jafar, Additional Sessions Judge,
Buldhana, hereby charge you :-

1. Sunil Shivaji Dhotre,
Age 30 years, Occu- Labour
R/o Madneshwar Nagar, Nevasa
Tq. Nevasa, Dist. Ahemadnagar
2. Bahadur Sukkhuprasad Paswan,
Age 40 years, Occu- Labour
Chandoli, Tq. Sakhaldiya,
Dist. Chandwali
At present R/o Rajuri Steel Co.
Jalna
3. Vishnu Govind Bankar,
Age 38 years, Occu.- Labour
R/o Daregaon Tq. & Dist. Jalna
4. Darasing Babusing Rajput,
Age 46 years, Occu – Labour
R/o Morandi Mohalla,
Old Jalna Tq. & Dist. Jalna
5. Kachru Shrikisan Padul,
Age 35 years, Occu – Labour
R/o Nutan Wasahat, Jalna
Tq & Dist. Jalna

6. Bhagwat Balu Raut,
Age 30 years, Occu – Service
R/o Hatoda, Tq. Ashti Dist. Beed
7. Sandip Dilip Kadam
Age 30 years, Occu – Labour
R/o Dongargan, Tq & Dist. Ahemadnagar
8. Nilesh Gorakshanath Kale,
Age 24 years, Occu – Labour
R/o Bhatkundgaon Tq. Sheogaon
Dist. Ahemadnagar
9. Abhijeet Shivaji Tambe,
Age 24 years,
R/o Bhatkundgaon Tq. Sheogaon
Dist. Ahemadnagar

All R/o. Tuljapur,
Tq. Deulgaon Raja, District - Buldhana,

as follows :-

- 1) That, on 14/02/2024 at about 20.30 to 20-50 p.m. on Chikhli to Deulgaon Raja road, in Nandai Shiwar, you committed dacoity worth Rs.27,00,000/- and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 395 of the Indian Penal Code within my cognizance.
- 2) That, on the same date, time and place you accused agreed to commit dacoity and committed criminal conspiracy to commit an offence U/s.395 of Indian Penal Code, and thereby committed an offence punihable

under section 120-B of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried by the said Court on the aforesaid charge.

(Shaikh Akbar Shaikh Jafar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Buldhana.

Date:- 18/06/2025.

The contents of the charge read over and explained to the accused in vernacular.

(Shaikh Akbar Shaikh Jafar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Buldhana.

Date:- 18/06/2025.

Session Case No. 93/2024.
State -Vs- Sunil & Ors.

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 1

Perused the charge-sheet. Heard the learned APP for the State and the learned advocate for the accused. Having considered their submissions, there seems sufficient material and a prima-facie case against the accused so as to frame the charge. Hence, I proceed to frame the charges against the accused.

Buldhana.
Dtd.: 28.01.2026.

(Shaikh Akbar Shaikh Jafar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Buldhana.